(a) Insert full name(s}
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert date

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Ceona Ship 1 Limited 08447952
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divison, Companies 6101 of 2015
Court

[full name of court]

} / We (a) Alan Michael Hudson, Alan Robert Bloom and Cohn Peter Dempster

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, Londen, SE1 2AF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

{b) 16 September 2015 (b) 15 March 2016

Signed ‘Q’M

Joint Administrator

Dated i 4.lb

Contact Details:

You do not have to gwve any contact
information in the box opposite but if you

Josh Robertshaw

do, it will help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you Tel 0207197 7320
give will be visible to searchers of the
public record DX Number DX Exchange
g When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regustrar of
@ Compames at
z .
a PABASIITA" Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Card:f
2 A14 13/04/2016 #2390

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSFO4



Emst & Young LLP Tel 020 7951 2000

1More London Place  Fax 020 7951 1345 i I

London SE1 2AF www ey comfuk ‘; p
Buﬂdmg a better INESTOR INI'LOPLL

working world

TOALL KNOWN CREDITORS 8 April 2016

Ref AMH/ARB/JB/R/D16G 1
Drrect ine 020 7197 7320

Josh Roberishaw
JRobertshaw@uk ey com

Dear Sirs

Ceona Ship 1 Limited - In Administration (“Ship 1”)
Ceona Ship Holdings Limited - In Administration (“Ship Holdings”)

(together “the Companies™)

I write In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to provide creditors with our first
report on the progress of the above administrations  This report covers the penod from 16 September
2015 to 15 March 2016 and should be read in conjunction with the Joint Admrrustrators’ statements of
proposals dated 14 December 2015

The Companies entered admimistration on 16 September 2015 and Alan Michael Hudscn, Alan Robert
Bloom and Colin Peter Dempster of Emst & Young LLP 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF, were
appointed to act as Joint Administrators  The appointment was made by the directors of the Company
under the provisions of paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the
appointment, any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by any
of them
On the same date, Alan Michae! Hudson, Alan Robert Bloom and Colin Peter Dempster were also
appointed Joint Administrators over the following related entities, with Ceona Holding Limited (“Holding™)
bemng the parent entity

* Holding,

s Ceona Senvices (UK) Limited (“Services (UK)"),

« Ceona Chartenng Limited (*Chartering™),

+ Ceona Contracting Limited {“Contracting™),

* ©eona Crewing Limited ("Crewing”),

* Ceona In estments Limited ("Investments”), and

* Ceona Equipmert Limited {“Equipment”)
Ship 1 operated as the key contracting enttty for the construction of the Ceona Amazon This vessel was
the principal asset of Ship 1 at the dac= of appointment The funding required to construct the Ceona

Amazon was principally provided by vanu.s Dutch and German banks (“the Lenders”) Accordingly, the
Lenders hold fixed charge security over the Amazon and are entttled to the proceeds of any sale

ADMO9F03 (2010)



Building & better
warking workd

Ship Holdings was a holding company, with the sole assets being its 100% shareholdings in Ship 1 and
Equipment The Lenders hold security over these shares and will be entitled to the proceeds of any sale

TSA's (Transitional Service Agreements)

Immediately on appointment, the Joint Administrators of Ship 1 entered intc a transttional services
agreement (‘“TSA") with Services (UK) to ensure that Services (UK)'s employees were available to
provide support with the sate of the Amazon

To ensure the creditors of Services (UK) benefit from this arrangement, the Joint Administrators of
Services (UK) recharge Ship1 at cost plus a 5% profit mark up for services provided

Ship Holdings has not entered into any TSA arrangement

Funding

The Lenders have a fixed charge over the Amazon and a floating charge over the rest of Ship 1's assets
and will therefore be entitled to receive the majortty of realisations from the Administration

The Lenders have entered into a funding agreement with the Joint Administrators, whereby the Lenders
have agreed to provide funding for the Ship 1 Administration process by providing access to restricted
funds which are held subject to Lender security

The Joint Administrators have drawn down funds from the Lenders to cover the costs of the process,
including the costs of the TSA with Services (UK) Any unutilised funds drawn down will be returned to
the Lenders at the end of the process and will not be available for distnbution to unsecured creditors

Ship Holdings has not entered into any funding arrangement with the Lenders

Summary of Progress

Immediately following appointment, the Joint Administrators of Ship 1 invited three international ship
brokers to tender for the opportunity to market and sell the Amazon vessel

Following this tender process, and in consultation with the Group’s secured lenders ("Lenders’), the Joint
Administrators appointed H Clarkson & Company Limited (*Clarksons®) as exclusive broker

Throughout October, November and December, Clarksons managed a marketing process, contacting
both existing market players as well as financial institutions Several parties visited the vessel to
understand tts technical capabilities and perform therr own due diligence

Final offers were received from a number of parties on 26 January 2016 and the Joint Administrators, +~
consultation with Clarksons and the Lenders, are currently in negotiations with these potential buy=rs
with regards to the terms of a sale

It 1s currently anticipated that the sale of the Amazon will be completed via an asset sale from Ship 1

However, the Administration of Ship Holdings provides optionalty for a potential share sale of Ship 1 to

faciltate the transfer of the Amazon, if this 1s deemed preferable
bR Y




EY

Building a better
working world

Other Assets

Ship 1 has various inter-Group balances due from Contracting, Holding and Investments The retum in
respect of these debtor balances will be dependent upon the outcome of the relevant Administrations

Ship 115 entitled to a VAT refund in the sum of £20,448 relation to the period prior to appointment  This
refund s expected o be received shortly

Ship Holdings has no other assets

Corporation Tax

The Joint Administrators are preparing the Ship 1 Corporation Tax Returns for the 2014 and 2015 tax
years

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have completed and filed the necessary reports on the directors’ conduct as
required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 The content of these retums are
confidential

Receipts and Payments Account

A receipts and payments account for Ship 1 for the penod from 16 September 2015 to 15 March 2016 1s
attached at Appendix 3 This does not reflect estimated future realisations or costs

Ship 1 has received funding of £7m from the Lenders in relation to TSA costs (£2 2m) and the direct
costs of dealing with the vessel {£4 8m)

In addition, the Joint Administrators have received £1,337 in relation to cash held at the date of
appointment, £946 in relation to pre-payments and £908 in relation to debt due from Project
Development International Ltd

There have been no receipts or payments in Ship Holdings

The book values of certain assets as reflected in the Companies' statement of affairs are not shown in
the receipts and payment account as these values have been redacted by permission of the court (under
a court order dated 11 December 2015)

Joint Administrators’' Remuneration and Expenses
The statutory provistons relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Ship 1

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration in Ship 1 has been fixed by the Lenders (as secured creditors) by
reference to the time properly spent by the Adminsstrators and therr staff in attending to matters anising in

the Administration

Dunng the period covered by this report, the Joint Administrators of Ship1 have incurred fees
£1,047,018 B8O of non-TSA ime costs, of which £787,625 02 has been drawn As shown In the receipts
and payments account, the funding to pay this remuneration has been provided by the Lenders under
the funding agreement as discussed above



Building a better
working world

Ship Holdings

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration in Ship Holdings has been fixed by the unsecured creditors by
reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arnsing in
the Administration During the period covered by this report, the Joint Administrators of Ship Holdings
have incurred fees of £4,497 60 No remuneration has been drawn to gate as no funds are available

An analysis of the time costs incurred in Ship 1 and Ship Holdings 1s attached as Appendices 4 and 5 to
this report At Appendix 6 there 1s a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy in refation to charging

time and disbursements

Expenses

In addrion, dunng the period covered by this report, the Joint Admirnustrators of Ship 1 have incurred
expenses totalling £23,821 83 plus VAT, of which £14 18 relates to category 2 disbursements No
expenses have been drawn to date

The expenses can be summansed as follows

Type of Expense Total Expense (£)

Arrfare_ ... 380

Meals - subssstence 2,347 37

Mobile phone . 8145

Couners i T T

Lodgng L 10,004 37

Tran B 3,111 36

C)Htitue'} traye[&pq@gs_ ) . _ . 1248

Parking  __ ___ __ .| . .. 5659

Prning R I X

Rental Car ) ) 89 23 ‘
Bonding _ o _ 33380

Taa 142143

idlleage - category 2 14 18 \
Grand Total 23,821 83

Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the
Insolvency Practitioners Association at hitp //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees' then ‘Administrators Fees (November 2011Y'), or 1s available
in hard copy upon written request to the Jont Administrators

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive Further information 1s provided in Appendix 7




EY 5

Building a better
working worid

Secured Creditors

In Ship 1 the Lenders hold fixed charge secunty over the Amazon Vessel and are entitled to proceeds of
a sale (after costs} The Lenders also hold a debenture and are entitled to any floating charge realisations
(after costs and the Prescnbed Part)

in Ship Holdings, the Lenders hold secunty over the shares in Ship 1 and Equipment and are enttled to
proceeds of any share sale

Unsecured Creditors

We estimate that Ship 1 has unsecured credrtors of £6,478,162 and unsecured claims from other group
companies of £23,369,415, as per the directors’ statement of affairs

At this stage we are unable to confirm the accuracy of this estimate as claims are still being received
To date we have recetved unsecured claims to the value of £4,360,404 from unsecured creditors
Please ensure that you have submitted a proof of debt claim form and all necessary backing information

in order for us to be able to adjudicate your claim for dividend purposes We currently anticipate that any
dividend available to unsecured creditors will result from the Prescribed Part (see below)

Ship Holdings has no unsecured creditors, according to the directors’ statement of affairs

The Prescribed Part

The Lenders hold a floating charge over Ship 1 and therefore the Prescribed Part applies to this
Administration

Current floating charge realrsations total £3,193 70 as shown in the receipts and payment account As
future floating charge realisations principally compnse recewvables due from other group companies, the
Joint Administrators are currently uncertain as to the quantum of floating charge realisations which may
be available to be set astde for the Prescnbed Part

The Prescnbed Part does not apply to Ship Heldings




EY

Building a better
working world

I will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or in six months’ time, whichever s the
sooner a

Yours faithfully
for the Companies

-—*«é—)

AM Hudson
Joint Adminustrator

Enc  Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements
Joint Administrators’ Policy on Fees and Disbursements
Form 2 24B ‘

Alan Robert Btoom s licensed in the United Kingdom 1o act as an insolvency practioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Englend and Wales Alan Michae!
Hudsonis licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insotvency practioner by The Association of Chartered Certfied Accountants and Colin Peter Dampster 1s icansad in
the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitoner by The Insttute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland

The effairs business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admerusirators A R Bloom and A M Hudson and C P Derrpster who adt as agents of the
Company only and without personal hiability

Wa may collect use transfer store or otherwise procass (collectively “Process™) information that can be linked to spectic indwduals {"Persond Dala®) We may Process
Personal Data in vanous junsdictions (n accondance with applicable law and professional regulabons including {withoul Iimitation} the Data Protection Act 1998




Appendix 1

Statutory information — Ship 1

Company Information

Company Name Ceona Ship 1 Limwted
“Registered Office Address Clo EY LLP, One More London Place, London, SE1 2aF
“Registered Number 08447952 - T e
TradngNeme ~ e@a T S TTTmTm o
Trac;lr;g A-c;dress ’ — 3 él;orﬂ;nas, Lc;ndon:JVéEDA ) - ST - ) B

Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment
Joint Admmistrators Alan Michael Hudson, Alan Robert Bloom and Colin Peter Dempster

Address EY LLP, One More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

Date of Appointment 16 September 2015

By Whom Appointed  The appointment was made by the Directors

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Companies Court - 6101 of 2015

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may be
exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Counctl Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legrslation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union

Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number $ Number $

Ordinary Shares 4 4 4 4

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Currant
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Anthony Richard Tanner Secretary 1 October 2014 - -
‘Stuartlan Cameron  Dwector  15March2013 25 September2015 -
Mark Aled Preece ~~~~ Dweclor  11June2015 25 Seplember20is -
Johan Rasmussen " Duector 15 March 2013 - . T
Michael Anthony De Rhune ~ Director 1Seplember 2013 9January2015 -
“SwantRobert Jackson  Drector  15March2013 20 Awgust2003 -
Matthias Picch ) Is;rectc;r ) 12 Janu-ary 2615 ) ) -29 Jl;ly 201; .

Stephen John Preston Cirector 15 March 2013 11 June 2015 -




Appendix 2

Statutory information — Ship Holdings

Company Name Ceona Ship Holdings Limited

Registered Office Address C/o EY LLP, One More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
Registered Number 08448785

Trading Name nfa

Trading Address 3 Shortlands, London, WG 8DA

Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment

Joint Admerustrators Alan Michael Hudson, Alan Robert Bloom and Colin Peter Dempster

Address EY LLP, One More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

Date of Appointment 16 September 2015

By Whom Appointed  The appointment was made by the Directors

Court Reference

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - 6107 of 2015

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may be
exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jomtly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legistation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union

Member State
Share capital
Class Authorised lssued and fully pald

Number $ Number $
Ordinary Shares 2 2 2 2
Directors and secretary and thesr shareholdings

Director or Current

Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned sharsholding
Anthony Richard Tanner Secretary 1 October 2014 - -

“Stuart lan Cameron " Drector  15March2013 25 September2015 -
Mark Afied Preece ~ Dreclor  t1June2015  25September2015 -
Johan Rasmussen " Drector 15 March 2013 . o .

“Michael Anthony De Rhune ~~ Dwector  1September2013 9 January2015 -
Start Robert Jackson  Drector  15March2013 20 August2013 -
Matthas Ploch ~ Drecter  12January2015 29 July 2015 -
Slephgj;hn Presto:— o Director ) —‘E_ March 2013 - 1 Jul;e 2015 T o




Ceona Ship 1 Limited (In Administration)

Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 16 September 2015 to
16 March 2016

Receipts TSA items {£) Direct items (£) Floating (£) Total (£)
Cash on appowntment - - 1,337 85 1,337 85
Prepayments - - 946 61 946 61
Lender funding 2,205,810 44 4,810,183 57 - 7,019,994 01
intercompany debt collection - - 907 CO 907 00
Bank Interest - 440 26 224 442 49
Total recerpts 2,209,810.44 4,810,623.83 3,193.70 7,023,627 97
Payments
Payment on account 1o Services UK 958,069 90 - - 958,069 90
Funding transferred to Equipment - 258,901 27 - 258,901 27
Gross wages - 1,158,102 66 - 1,158,102 66
Ceona Amazon purchases - 326,269 30 - 326,269 30
Insurance payments - 237,268 56 - 237,268 96
Ransom payments - 409,051 89 - 409,051 89
IT costs - 19,340 05 - 19,340 05
Bank charges - 1,554 87 - 1,554 87
Professional fees - 79,200 00 - 79,200 00
Administrators' fees - 787,625 02 - 787,625 02
Agents’ fees - 749 58 - 749 58
TSA costs - Services UK 913,106 80 - - 913,106 80
T5A costs - Crewing 338,633 73 - - 338,633 73
Training expenses - 1,902.58 - 1,902 58
Health and safety costs - 13,000 00 - 13,000 00
Legal fees - 121,500 00 - 121,900 00
Legal expenses - 337222 - 3,372.22
Lay berth and storage charges - 287,634 00 - 287,634 00
Garbage disposal - 4,800 00 - 4,800 00
VATreceivable - 191,206 06 - 191,206 06
Total payments 2,209,810 44 3,901,878.44 - 6,111,688.88
Funding held - 908,745 39 3,193.70 911,933 09
Represented by
GBP account 88,672 16
EUR account converted at 091 17,462 42
USD account converted at 0 67 805,804 51
911,939.09

Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

Ceona Ship Holdings Limited {In Administration)

There have been feceipis of payments during the penod




0 ¥9Z 0 682 0 16¢ 0 1£6 0LlS 0429 {3) a3y Apnoy paauby
8'8L0'2r0't 2'810"L+0') 8'8p1'96  0°'LBL°0Z¢ O0ELO'S6  S'S06°CEL z'elv'olLl £'Z69'0y (3) 109 awp o
8'256C 872562 A 41 0’6291 o'ty Sory 2912 6'v9 SINOH |BjoL
golzZ'y LI Sv FA - 0¢ 0l - uoHexej 2 1A
0 660's g€l - £e 86 - - S0 SBOWSS - YSL
ovEL'L 09 - 09 - - - - Bumaig - vs1
¥ 692292 1 6.8 191 04ivs S8 - g8l 08 Buipesy
£ 169°1¢ Z 101 S¥S o ¥ - (4 20 80 sanung Aoimelg
£ B6PL'EH £ 02¢ - 066 - eiil 02 08 s53UISNQ JO ajeS
Z 16¢ Zl - 0l - - zZo - Apadoud
rizr'cil 8 20¢ 065 < EeclL L€ S vQL 0 (VR SIBlRW BYIO
Z 9¥9's6 g 8¢ce - [ 74 0g 026 6 ¥l S §]9s8Yy J9UI0
0 LIS ot - - - - 01 - sanss) |eban
P ECP') St 0¢ [y - - - G0 ABayens 9 asuejdasoy qopr
6 6££'9E L EE1 0 g0l g8ac - - SQ ol S)SEL ajeipawny)
6 £25'6 6 0t 022 8¢ - - 0s L0 [EsBURg)
S$5.1'E 0.l Si S0 - 0t 01l - suslew sakojdws
ozZIt's G oC S 0c - - - - - 8101937
b ZTL'0G 8 851 L¥s 629 (414 06 0s ol SICYpaID
£ 12.'952 0 .09 §6lL 9972 019 Z 601 zest Gy Buiyodey Aoimels g yueg
LLIO'LL 1174 66 0Ert ¥ €5 ¥o Ll - uolensiuiwpy pue Builunoady

(3) SINOH B30 ) 1SA|euy aAjNdexg eAphlzexy  Jopdallqg lojnel] Jauped SINOH

$1S00 awWn |BJ0] Jojues JuRSISSY 1 J0j08n(Q 28X3

opeId Yuls

9102 Ydiel g1 01 510Z Jaqueldeg g} pousd sy 10} pepiwi] | diyg euoe)
9107 UdIe S| 0} §1L0Z Joquajdag 9| Wody sjso0D-awll|  SIOJRAS|UIWPY WO Jo ABWIWNG

(uonensiuiwpy ul) pajiwg | diys euoan

¢ xipuaddy .




G Xipuaddy

(3) a1es Aunoy paauby

0 v92 0 68¢ 0 L6E 01¢€s 014G 0 .29
9°26¥'V 9'26¢'y 9'6Z0°} 0'89p°c - - - - (3) 51800 swp B0
6'sL 6'GL 6t 4% - - - - SINOH |eg0]
92LiEe re Ze 9 - - - - sannp ACIMES
.98 £0 - €0 - - - - (W) ABajenis % eoueidadoy qor
€ 8802 A3 ii R - - - - SYSE) BjeIpauLy)
{3} sinoH jejo] [isAjeuy eApnoexgy o 4032340 40)98di] Jeupied SINoH
$JS0D awug |RI0L AQNY2X3 JuEsIssy
loueg
epeo ueg

910Z Y24 91 0} SLOZ 19quia3dag 9| WO} §)$0D-dWL| ,SJOJRS|UIWPY JUIOr JO AlBWWNG

910 Y218l S| 0} 5107 Jequididag g, powad iy 10} sBuIpioH diyg euces

(uonensjuiwpy u) pajwiy sbupjoH diyg euoca)




Appendix 6
Ceona Ship 1 Limited {in Administration)

Ceona Ship Holdings Lim'ited (in Administration)

Office Holders' Charging Policy for Fees

The Lenders have determined that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed on the
basis of time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing

in the Administration

The Joint Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work
required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the individual's expenence Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury
executrves dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory complhance diaries Work
carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown in
Appendices 4 and 5, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher
than the average rates, if hourly rates have increased over the pericd covered by this report  Time
Is recorded in units of six minutes

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Dishursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (“SIP 8"} published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professicnals) divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements compnise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which comprise
specific expenditure relating to the admirustration of the ihsolvent's affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without
approval from the Committee In ine with SIP 9, it 1s our policy to disclose such disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for therr payment




Appendix 7

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators’
remuneration or expenses — Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

1) If-
(a) withtn 21 days of receipt of a pregress report under Rule 2 47-
{1) a secured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
crediors (including the credidor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that pertod of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule

2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply
with paragraph (2)

(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that-
(n the time or cost of preparation of the information wouid be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any person, or

(m) the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for,
or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days prowvided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further
penod as the court thinks just "

Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s excessive — extract from Rule 2.109 of the insolvency
Rules 1986

(1) Any secured credrtor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 108, or
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1S or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), nappropnate



{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (*the relevant
report™) "




